Defenders of Wildlife, 504 
U.S. 555, 560–61 (1992) (internal quotation marks 
and citations omitted). 

Also, an ownership interest can legitimately be 
shown in a variety of ways, including “actual 
possession, control, title [or] financial stake” (United 
States v. Eighty-Three Thousand One Hundred & 
Thirty-Two Dollars ($83,132.00) In U.S. Currency, No. 
95-CV-2844, 1996 WL 599725, at *1 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 
1996)) and a claimant only has to show a colorable 
interest in “at least a portion of the defendant 
property” to have standing (United States v. All Assets 
Held in Acct.